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Violation «f Xndosfcries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1981 by M/a.

Cadbury (1) Limited

6520. SHRI  SRIKRI&HNA SINGH:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be leased to state:

(a) whether any show cause notice has been issued to M}s. Cadbury (I)
Ltd. for violation ot the provisions of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951;

(b) if so,when;

(c) whether any reply has since been received by Government in regard thereof; and

(a) any action taken by Government against the company?

THE  MINISTER  OP  AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION  (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) and (b). The show cause notice was issued to the Company on 13th September,
1978.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The matter is being examined.

Dtowwy at Tunnel in Bhubaneshwar

4521. SHRI SARAT KAR: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the detection of a 4 m-long, 2 m-wide and 1# m-fcigh underground tunnel
. in the heart of the State Capital of Orissa (BImbanedhwar) was discovered recently; and

(b) if «o, the details thersof?

THE minister of education,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRAftAF OSANDBA CHUN-DER): (a) mt Mr. Hwwer* a pit in natugafr laterite formation has fees*
cUswv«4r«d ttiere.

<t» tfhe pit ha* a**ha*oIogical importance. According to the AM«t» ant Engineer, JfcWA* BtaflWttigwa*

Sub-Division, the size of this pit ia approximately 9.14 m. X 4.57 m.

Rural Housing

0522. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND  RE­
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) what are the plans of the Central Government to provide more and more good quality housing in rural .
areas of the country;

(b) which are those bodies which are taking up rural housing in the country and what are their working capitals and policies; and

(c) why rural housing ia being continuously ignored while urban housing has been getting more than due importance?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE­
HABILITATION  (SHRI SUCANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Housing, including rural housing, is in the State Sector.
Central financial assistance to States for all their State Sector programmes, including rural housing, fe provided in the shape of tolock loans’ and "block grants’ without their being tied to any particular scheme, project or head of development. The State Government* are free to utilise the block assistance according to their needs and priorities. At the Central level, the National Buildings Organisation and the Central Building Research Institute have evolved and circulated many design* for construe-
lion of good quality houses in rural areas which could be built at low cost epojpfrying improved fuse of locally available building materials and construction techniques.

(b) The rural housing schemes are implemented by the State Governments through their designated
■agwwuMf as 'frfnût»g Boards*
Rural Rousing Boards, District Boards, Panchayats, Tafcdca Boards, etc. The

their wwfchg
and ffflMfi art net sfiwflWWe.

